
Pizza Oven Item No: P498 / 689680
Instructions for Use v001: 30/12/24
Please read and retain these instructions for future reference

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS

Power Details: Voltage details: 220-240V~,50-60Hz

Accessories: Pizza cutter * 1pc.
Serving paddles * 2pcs

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the
operation of your new Pizza Oven

CAUTION! THIS ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE’S EXTERNAL SURFACES WILL GET
HOT IN NORMAL USE.
ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE TOUCHING THE EXTERNAL SURFACES.

First Time Use
When using your Pizza Maker for the first time, please read the instructions contained in this manual.
Before cooking, let your oven run for 10 minutes with the lid closed on setting 5 to warm up the pizza stone to 320 °C.
This will burn off any lubricants from the oven's heating elements and will also help to pre-season your pizza stone. This
will not affect the performance of your oven, nor will it be necessary to repeat this process any time in the future.
Never use cooking oil or water directly on the cooking stone when cooking, seasoning or cleaning. When cooking with
the stone, place the uncooked pizza directly on the stone surface. Do not worry about small scratches or that your
stone surface has turned a darker colour, this is a sign that your stone has been well seasoned.
Never use a knife or pizza cutter on the stone as this could damage the cooking surface.
The Pizza Maker is designed to make delicious pizza from fresh dough and frozen pizza bases. When using a frozen pizza
base, allow the base to thaw before placing in the oven. This will result in a crispy cooked pizza. When cooking fresh
dough, lightly flour the stone before placing the dough directly onto the stone.
If you have sticky dough, add more flour to your dough as it will stick to the stone.
Extreme caution is needed when opening the Pizza Maker as built-up steam may be quickly released.

Cooking on the Pizza Oven
 First, ensure the control knob is set to "off" and have a quick check inside your Pizza Maker to see that nothing

is inside your oven other than the cooking stone.
 Plug the power cord into 230V/120V plug base. To turn your Pizza Maker appliance on, simply turn the cooking

temperature control knob to the max heat setting 5.
You will notice the heat indicator light turns on; this indicates that the Pizza Oven is preheating. By preheating
your oven before use, you will achieve better baking results.

 Set the timer for 10 minutes for preheating, after that your pizza maker is ready for use.
 Place your cooked or uncooked pizza dough directly onto the pizza paddles and add your favourite toppings,

never over-fill or mount your topping too high on your pizza.
The topping should always be below the height of the top-heating coil to avoid burning.



 Once your Pizza Maker is preheated, slide your pizza off the pizza paddles and directly onto the heated stone.
Warning, the pizza stone and the handles will be extremely hot. Do not touch these until it has had a chance to
cool down.

 Close the lid of your Pizza Maker and keep the knob on setting 5 and allow your pizza to bake for 3-5 minutes,
or until the desired taste. Remember, every pizza may have a different crust thickness or topping, some pizzas
may cook quicker than others. It is recommended that you open the lid of your Pizza Maker after 3 minutes to
check the progress, if your pizza is not ready, simply close the lid and continue to cook until your desired taste.

 If your pizza is cooking too quickly, simply turn the cooking temperature counterclockwise to a lower setting to
reduce the cooking temperature. To raise the cooking temperature, turn the cooking temperature clockwise to
a higher setting.

 When cooking with a frozen pizza base, allow the dough to thaw before use.
Once thoroughly thawed, slide your pizza directly onto the heated stone.

 Do not use sticky dough on the stone or pizza paddles. If your dough is sticky, we recommend you use a pizza
tray to partially cook the pizza then slide directly off onto the stone or flour the stone and place dough directly
on top.

 To cook more pizza, repeat above process

Cleaning Instructions
After each use, unplug your Pizza Maker and let the appliance cool. Be careful not to touch or try to clean your Pizza
Maker until all parts have cooled down to room temperature.
To clean the outside of the Pizza Maker only use a damp cloth. Never dip or immerse your Pizza Maker into water or
any other liquids. This could cause an electrical shock and/or damage to the oven.
To clean the stone, never use cooking oil or water or any detergents.
Scrape off any excess food with a spatula or a stiff bristled brush & wipe clean with paper towel or a clean dishcloth.
To clean the paddles, wash in warm water and mild dish washing liquid.
Never use the stone for any other purpose than intended use.
Do not use as a trivet.
Never put liquids on the stone whether it is hot or cold.
Extreme caution is needed when opening the Pizza Maker as built-up steam may be quickly released. Oven gloves or
oven mitts are recommended when opening the pizza oven to ensure safety.

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED:

 READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
 FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.
 DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
 ONLY USE WITH THE MAINS CABLE/ADAPTOR/CHARGER SUPPLIED.
 DO NOT USE ANY OTHER MAINS CABLE/ADAPTOR/CHARGER AS THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND INVALIDATE

ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.
 BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE

NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE.
 BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE

APPLIANCE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME.
 CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.
 THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED

PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN
GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND
UNDERSTAND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND
USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.

 CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED.
 SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. PARTICULAR ATTENTION HAS

TO BE GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PRESENT.
 THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY

CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.
 DO NOT LET THE POWER CABLE HANG OVER THE EDGE OF A TABLE OR COUNTER, OR TOUCH HOT SURFACES.
 DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES.
 USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE.



 DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING.
 DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR.
 ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER ITEMS ON THE WORK

SURFACE OR WORKSTATION, OR SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES OF THE
AREA IN WHICH IT IS SITUATED. WE RECOMMEND A MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND ALL FACES OF AT LEAST
10CM.

 DO NOT PLACE UNDER OR NEAR FLAMMABLE MATERIALS SUCH AS CURTAINS, DRAPERIES, SHELVES, LOOSE
WALLPAPER, ETC.

 ALLOW THE ITEM TO COOL THOROUGHLY BEFORE PUTTING ON OR TAKING OFF PARTS.
 DO NOT PLACE THIS ITEM IMMEDIATELY BELOW A SOCKET-OUTLET.
 THE USE OF OVEN GLOVES OR OVEN MITTS ARE RECOMMENDED WHEN HANDLING THIS ITEM AND HOT FOOD.
 KEEP ITEM AT LEAST 1M AWAY FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SUCH AS FURNITURE, CUSHIONS, BEDDING,

PAPER, CLOTHES, CURTAINS ETC.
 TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR

APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID.
 UNPLUG FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.
 DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR

AFTER THE APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT
THE POWER CABLE IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS
CONDITION.

 DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED.
 ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AFTER COOKING OR IF YOU HAVE TO LEAVE THE ROOM.
 ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE CARRYING OR PLACING IN STORAGE.
 ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT.

PLUGWIRING (UK & IRELAND)
This appliance is supplied with a mains adaptor with BS1363 plug pins.
DO NOT use If the socket outlets in your home or office are not suitable for this product’s mains adaptor/ charger plug
pins. Attempts to insert the mains adaptor/charger into the wrong socket is likely to cause electric hazard or damage.
DO NOT use with any other mains transformer/charger than the one that is supplied with this product.

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
 Always switch off and unplug before cleaning.
 Do NOT immerse in water. Risk of electric shock.
 Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance.
 Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth.
 Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.
 Store the appliance in a cool, dry place.



DISPOSAL
 Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where

possible.
 Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with

your local authority recycling regulations.
 At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.
 Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable

plastic.
 At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.

Code &
Symbol

Type of
Plastic

High-
Density
Polyethyl

ene



GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS

Details zur Leistung: Details zur Spannung: 220-240V~,50-60Hz

Zubehör: Pizzaschneider * 1 Stk.
Servierpaddel * 2 Stück

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch, bevor Sie beginnen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass
Sie mit der Bedienung Ihres neuen Pizzaofens vertraut sind

VORSICHT! DIE AUSSENFLÄCHEN DIESES ELEKTROGERÄTS WERDEN BEI
NORMALEM GEBRAUCH HEISS.
ABKÜHLEN LASSEN, BEVOR SIE DIE AUSSENFLÄCHEN BERÜHREN.

Erstmalige Verwendung
Wenn Sie Ihren Pizzabäcker zum ersten Mal verwenden, lesen Sie bitte die Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch.
Lassen Sie Ihren Backofen vor dem Backen 10 Minuten lang mit geschlossenem Deckel auf Stufe 5 laufen, um den
Pizzastein auf 320 °C zu erwärmen. Dies verbrennt alle Schmiermittel von den Heizelementen des Ofens und hilft auch,
Ihren Pizzastein vorzuwürzen. Dies hat keinen Einfluss auf die Leistung Ihres Ofens und es ist auch nicht erforderlich,
diesen Vorgang in Zukunft zu wiederholen.
Verwenden Sie niemals Speiseöl oder Wasser direkt auf dem Kochstein, wenn Sie kochen, würzen oder reinigen. Wenn
Sie mit dem Stein backen, legen Sie die ungekochte Pizza direkt auf die Steinoberfläche. Machen Sie sich keine Sorgen
über kleine Kratzer oder dass Ihre Steinoberfläche eine dunklere Farbe angenommen hat, dies ist ein Zeichen dafür,
dass Ihr Stein gut abgelagert wurde.
Verwenden Sie niemals ein Messer oder einen Pizzaschneider auf dem Stein, da dies die Kochfläche beschädigen
könnte.
Der Pizzabäcker wurde entwickelt, um köstliche Pizza aus frischem Teig und tiefgekühlten Pizzaböden zuzubereiten.
Wenn Sie einen Tiefkühlpizzaboden verwenden, lassen Sie den Boden auftauen, bevor Sie ihn in den Ofen schieben. Das
Ergebnis ist eine knusprig gebackene Pizza. Wenn Sie frischen Teig kochen, bemehlen Sie den Stein leicht, bevor Sie den
Teig direkt auf den Stein legen.
Wenn du klebrigen Teig hast, füge mehr Mehl zu deinem Teig hinzu, da er am Stein kleben bleibt.
Beim Öffnen des Pizzabackautomaten ist äußerste Vorsicht geboten, da der aufgestaute Dampf schnell freigesetzt
werden kann.

Kochen auf dem Pizzaofen
 Vergewissern Sie sich zunächst, dass der Drehknopf auf „Aus“ steht, und überprüfen Sie kurz das Innere Ihres

Pizza Makers, um sicherzustellen, dass sich außer dem Backstein nichts in Ihrem Ofen befindet.
 Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die 230V/120V Steckdose. Um Ihren Pizza Maker einzuschalten, drehen Sie

einfach den Temperaturregler auf die maximale Heizstufe 5.
 Sie werden feststellen, dass die Heizungsanzeige aufleuchtet; dies zeigt an, dass der Pizzaofen vorheizt. Wenn

Sie Ihren Ofen vor dem Gebrauch vorheizen, erzielen Sie bessere Backergebnisse.
 Stellen Sie den Timer für das Vorheizen auf 10 Minuten, danach ist Ihr Pizzabäcker einsatzbereit.



 Legen Sie Ihren gekochten oder ungekochten Pizzateig direkt auf die Pizzaschaufeln und belegen Sie die Pizza
mit Ihrem Lieblingsbelag, wobei Sie niemals zu viel Teig auflegen oder den Belag zu hoch auf der Pizza
anbringen sollten

 Der Belag sollte immer unter der Höhe der Heizspirale liegen, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
 Sobald der Pizzabäcker vorgeheizt ist, schieben Sie Ihre Pizza von den Pizzaschaufeln direkt auf den heißen

Stein. Achtung, der Pizzastein und die Griffe sind extrem heiß. Berühren Sie diese nicht, bevor sie abgekühlt
sind.

 Schließen Sie den Deckel Ihres Pizzabäckers und lassen Sie den Drehknopf auf Stufe 5 stehen. Lassen Sie Ihre
Pizza 3 bis 5 Minuten backen oder bis sie den gewünschten Geschmack hat. Denken Sie daran, dass jede Pizza
eine andere Krustendicke oder einen anderen Belag haben kann und manche Pizzen schneller garen als andere.
Es wird empfohlen, den Deckel des Pizzabäckers nach 3 Minuten zu öffnen, um den Backfortschritt zu
überprüfen. Wenn Ihre Pizza noch nicht fertig ist, schließen Sie einfach den Deckel und backen Sie weiter, bis
der gewünschte Geschmack erreicht ist.

 Wenn Ihre Pizza zu schnell gart, drehen Sie die Kochtemperatur einfach gegen den Uhrzeigersinn auf eine
niedrigere Einstellung, um die Kochtemperatur zu verringern. Um die Gartemperatur zu erhöhen, drehen Sie
die Temperatur im Uhrzeigersinn auf eine höhere Stufe.

 Wenn Sie einen gefrorenen Pizzaboden verwenden, lassen Sie den Teig vor der Verwendung auftauen.
 Wenn er aufgetaut ist, schieben Sie Ihre Pizza direkt auf den erhitzten Stein.
 Verwenden Sie keinen klebrigen Teig auf dem Stein oder den Pizzapaddeln. Wenn Ihr Teig klebrig ist,

empfehlen wir Ihnen, die Pizza auf einem Pizzablech teilweise zu backen und dann direkt auf den Stein zu
schieben oder den Stein zu bemehlen und den Teig direkt darauf zu legen.

 Um weitere Pizzen zu backen, wiederholen Sie den oben beschriebenen Vorgang.

Reinigungshinweise
Ziehen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen. Achten Sie
darauf, Ihren Pizzabäcker nicht zu berühren oder zu reinigen, bis alle Teile auf Raumtemperatur abgekühlt sind.
Um die Außenseite des Pizzabäckers zu reinigen, verwenden Sie nur ein feuchtes Tuch. Tauchen oder tauchen Sie Ihren
Pizzabäcker niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Dies kann zu einem Stromschlag und/oder einer
Beschädigung des Ofens führen.
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Steins niemals Speiseöl oder Wasser oder Reinigungsmittel.
Kratzen Sie überschüssige Lebensmittel mit einem Spatel oder einer Bürste mit steifen Borsten ab und wischen Sie sie
mit einem Papiertuch oder einem sauberen Geschirrtuch ab.
Um die Paddel zu reinigen, waschen Sie sie in warmemWasser und mildem Geschirrspülmittel.
Verwenden Sie den Stein niemals für einen anderen als den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.
Nicht als Untersetzer verwenden.
Geben Sie niemals Flüssigkeiten auf den Stein, egal ob er heiß oder kalt ist.
Beim Öffnen des Pizzabackautomaten ist äußerste Vorsicht geboten, da der aufgestaute Dampf schnell freigesetzt
werden kann. Beim Öffnen des Pizzaofens werden Ofenhandschuhe oder Ofenhandschuhe empfohlen, um die
Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

WARNHINWEISE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
GETROFFEN WERDEN:

 VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN.
 NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN.
 NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH VERWENDEN.
 NUR MIT DEM MITGELIEFERTEN NETZKABEL/ADAPTER/LADEGERÄT VERWENDEN.
 VERWENDEN SIE KEINE ANDEREN NETZKABEL/ADAPTER/LADEGERÄTE, DA DIES ZU SCHÄDEN FÜHREN UND

ZUM ERLÖSCHEN DER GARANTIE FÜHREN KANN.
 ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DER VERWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH AUF EVENTUELLE MÄNGEL UND

VERWENDEN SIE ES NICHT, WENN SIE MÄNGEL FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN
ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖSSE INNERE SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN.

 PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN DES GERÄTS, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTS ANGEGEBENE
SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUS ÜBEREINSTIMMT.

 ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF SCHÄDEN.
 DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN,

SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELNDER ERFAHRUNG UND KENNTNISSEN



VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER IN DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTES
EINGEWIESEN WURDEN UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT
DEM GERÄT SPIELEN. REINIGUNGS- UND WARTUNGSARBEITEN DÜRFEN NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT
DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.

 KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, WENN SIE NICHT STÄNDIG BEAUFSICHTIGT
WERDEN.

 EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN.
BESONDERE AUFMERKSAMKEIT IST GEBOTEN, WENN KINDER UND SCHUTZBEDÜRFTIGE PERSONEN
ANWESEND SIND.

 DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD
EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND EINE EVENTUELLE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG
MACHEN.

 LASSEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ÜBER DIE KANTE EINES TISCHES ODER EINER ARBEITSPLATTE HÄNGEN UND
BERÜHREN SIE KEINE HEISSEN OBERFLÄCHEN.

 NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN.
 VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT AUF EINER EBENEN, STABILEN OBERFLÄCHE.
 DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AB, WENN SIE ES BENUTZEN, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN.
 VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR ANDERE ZWECKE ALS DIE, FÜR DIE ES BESTIMMT IST.
 ACHTEN SIE AUF EINEN AUSREICHENDEN ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DIESEM GERÄT UND ANDEREN GEGENSTÄNDEN

AUF DER ARBEITSFLÄCHE ODER DEM ARBEITSPLATZ BZW. AUF EINEN AUSREICHENDEN ABSTAND ZWISCHEN
DEM GERÄT UND DER UMGEBUNG, IN DER ES AUFGESTELLT IST. WIR EMPFEHLEN EINEN MINDESTABSTAND
VON 10 CM ZU ALLEN SEITEN.

 STELLEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT UNTER ODER IN DER NÄHE VON BRENNBAREN MATERIALIEN WIE VORHÄNGEN,
GARDINEN, REGALEN, LOSEN TAPETEN USW. AUF.

 LASSEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL GRÜNDLICH ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE TEILE ANBRINGEN ODER ABNEHMEN.
 STELLEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT DIREKT UNTER EINE STECKDOSE.
 WIR EMPFEHLEN DIE VERWENDUNG VON OFENHANDSCHUHEN ODER OFENHANDSCHUHEN BEIM UMGANG

MIT DIESEM GERÄT UND HEISSEN LEBENSMITTELN.
 HALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT MINDESTENS 1 M VON BRENNBAREN MATERIALIEN WIE MÖBELN, KISSEN, BETTZEUG,

PAPIER, KLEIDUNG, VORHÄNGEN USW. ENTFERNT.
 ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLÄGEN DÜRFEN NETZKABEL, NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT ODER GERÄT NICHT IN

WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN GETAUCHT WERDEN.
 ZIEHEN SIE DEN NETZSTECKER AUS DER STECKDOSE, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT BENUTZEN UND BEVOR SIE

ES REINIGEN.
 BETREIBEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT MIT EINEM BESCHÄDIGTEN NETZKABEL ODER NETZADAPTER/ LADEGERÄT

ODER NACHDEM DAS GERÄT EINE FEHLFUNKTION HATTE ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE BESCHÄDIGT WURDE.
WIR EMPFEHLEN, DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ZU KNICKEN ODER VERDREHT ZU LAGERN UND SEINEN ZUSTAND
REGELMÄSSIG ZU ÜBERPRÜFEN.

 LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.
 SCHALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT NACH DEM KOCHEN ODER WENN SIE DEN RAUM VERLASSEN MÜSSEN IMMER AUS.
 LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE ES TRAGEN ODER AUFBEWAHREN.
 ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTROTECHNIKER ODER EINER

ELEKTROFACHKRAFT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.

STECKERVERKABELUNG (GROSSBRITANNIEN UND IRLAND))
Dieses Gerät wird mit einem Netzteil mit BS1363-Steckerstiften geliefert.
NICHT verwenden, wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Zuhause oder Büro nicht für das Netzteil / die Steckerstifte des
Ladegeräts dieses Produkts geeignet sind. Versuche, das Netzteil/Ladegerät in die falsche Steckdose einzustecken,
können zu elektrischen Gefahren oder Schäden führen.
NICHTmit einem anderen Netztransformator/Ladegerät als dem mit diesem Produkt gelieferten verwenden.



PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE
 Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
 NICHT in Wasser eintauchen. Es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.
 Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfe Gegenstände zur Reinigung des Geräts.
 Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab.
 Vor dem weiteren Gebrauch gründlich trocknen lassen.
 Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort.

BESEITIGUNG
 Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit

wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen.
 Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons in

Übereinstimmung mit den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer Gemeinde.
 Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte

bei Ihrem örtlichen, von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisierten
Hausmüll-Recyclingzentrum nach der Entsorgung.

 Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese bestehen aus folgendem
recyclebaren Kunststoff.

 Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte für
die Entsorgung an ein von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisiertes
Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle.

Code &
Symbol

Art des
Kunststoffs

Polyethyl
en hoher
Dichte



FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS

Détails de l'alimentation: Détails de la tension : 220-240V~,50-60Hz

Accessoires: Coupe-pizza * 1pc.
Spatules de service * 2pcs

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous de bien
connaître le fonctionnement de votre nouveau four à pizza

PRUDENCE! LES SURFACES EXTERNES DE CET APPAREIL ÉLECTRIQUE
DEVIENDRONT CHAUDES LORS D'UNE UTILISATION NORMALE.
LAISSER REFROIDIR AVANT DE TOUCHER LES SURFACES EXTERNES.

Première utilisation
Lorsque vous utilisez votre machine à pizza pour la première fois, veuillez lire les instructions contenues dans ce manuel.
Avant la cuisson, laissez votre four fonctionner pendant 10 minutes avec le couvercle fermé sur le réglage 5 pour
réchauffer la pierre à pizza à 320 °C. Cela brûlera tous les lubrifiants des éléments chauffants du four et aidera
également à pré-assaisonner votre pierre à pizza. Cela n'affectera pas les performances de votre four, et il ne sera pas
nécessaire de répéter ce processus à l'avenir.
N'utilisez jamais d'huile de cuisson ou d'eau directement sur la pierre de cuisson lors de la cuisson, de l'assaisonnement
ou du nettoyage. Lorsque vous cuisinez avec la pierre, placez la pizza non cuite directement sur la surface de la pierre.
Ne vous inquiétez pas des petites rayures ou que la surface de votre pierre ait pris une couleur plus foncée, c'est un
signe que votre pierre a été bien assaisonnée.
N'utilisez jamais de couteau ou de coupe-pizza sur la pierre car cela pourrait endommager la surface de cuisson.
Le Pizza Maker est conçu pour préparer de délicieuses pizzas à partir de pâte fraîche et de bases de pizza surgelées.
Lorsque vous utilisez une base de pizza surgelée, laissez la base décongeler avant de la mettre au four. Cela se traduira
par une pizza cuite croustillante. Lors de la cuisson de la pâte fraîche, farinez légèrement la pierre avant de placer la
pâte directement sur la pierre.
Si vous avez de la pâte collante, ajoutez plus de farine à votre pâte car elle collera à la pierre.
Une extrême prudence est nécessaire lors de l'ouverture de la machine à pizza car la vapeur accumulée peut être
rapidement libérée.

Cuisson sur le four à pizza
 Tout d'abord, assurez-vous que le bouton de commande est sur « off » et vérifiez rapidement à l'intérieur de

votre Pizza Maker qu'il n'y a rien d'autre à l'intérieur du four que la pierre de cuisson.
 Branchez le cordon d'alimentation sur la prise 230V/120V. Pour allumer votre Pizza Maker, tournez

simplement le bouton de réglage de la température de cuisson sur le réglage de chaleur maximale 5.
 Vous remarquerez que le voyant de chauffe s'allume, ce qui indique que le four à pizza est en cours de

préchauffage. En préchauffant votre four avant de l'utiliser, vous obtiendrez de meilleurs résultats de cuisson.
 Réglez la minuterie sur 10 minutes pour le préchauffage, après quoi votre machine à pizza est prête à l'emploi.
 Placez votre pâte à pizza cuite ou crue directement sur les palettes à pizza et ajoutez vos garnitures préférées.

Ne remplissez jamais trop votre pizza et ne montez pas votre garniture trop haut sur votre pizza.



 La garniture doit toujours être en dessous de la hauteur du serpentin de chauffage supérieur pour éviter de
brûler.

 Une fois que votre Pizza Maker est préchauffé, faites glisser votre pizza des palettes à pizza et directement sur
la pierre chauffée. Attention, la pierre à pizza et les poignées seront extrêmement chaudes. Ne les touchez pas
avant qu'ils aient eu le temps de refroidir.

 Fermez le couvercle de votre Pizza Maker et maintenez le bouton sur le réglage 5. Laissez votre pizza cuire
pendant 3 à 5 minutes, ou jusqu'à ce qu'elle ait le goût désiré. N'oubliez pas que chaque pizza peut avoir une
épaisseur de croûte ou une garniture différente, et que certaines pizzas peuvent cuire plus rapidement que
d'autres. Il est recommandé d'ouvrir le couvercle de votre Pizza Maker après 3 minutes pour vérifier la
progression. Si votre pizza n'est pas prête, refermez simplement le couvercle et poursuivez la cuisson jusqu'à
ce que vous obteniez le goût désiré.

 Si votre pizza cuit trop rapidement, il vous suffit de tourner le bouton de température de cuisson dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour réduire la température de cuisson. Pour augmenter la température de
cuisson, tournez la température de cuisson dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre vers un réglage plus élevé.

 Lorsque vous cuisinez avec une base de pizza surgelée, laissez la pâte décongeler avant de l'utiliser.
 Une fois la pâte décongelée, faites glisser votre pizza directement sur la pierre chauffée.
 N'utilisez pas de pâte collante sur la pierre ou les pelles à pizza. Si votre pâte est collante, nous vous

recommandons d'utiliser une plaque à pizza pour cuire partiellement la pizza, puis de la faire glisser
directement sur la pierre ou de fariner la pierre et de placer la pâte directement dessus.

 Pour cuire plus de pizzas, répétez l'opération ci-dessus.

Instructions de nettoyage
Après chaque utilisation, débranchez votre machine à pizza et laissez l'appareil refroidir. Veillez à ne pas toucher ou
essayer de nettoyer votre machine à pizza tant que toutes les pièces n'ont pas refroidi à température ambiante.
Pour nettoyer l'extérieur de la machine à pizza, utilisez uniquement de l'annonceamp chiffon. Ne plongez jamais votre
pizzaïolo dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. Cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique et/ou endommager le four.
Pour nettoyer la pierre, n' utilisez jamais d'huile de cuisson, d'eau ou de détergents.
Grattez tout excès de nourriture avec une spatule ou une brosse à poils durs et essuyez avec une serviette en papier ou
un torchon propre.
Pour nettoyer les palettes, lavez-les à l'eau tiède et avec du liquide vaisselle doux.
N'utilisez jamais la pierre à d'autres fins que celles prévues.
Ne pas utiliser comme dessous de plat.
Ne mettez jamais de liquide sur la pierre, qu'elle soit chaude ou froide.
Une extrême prudence est nécessaire lors de l'ouverture du Pizza Maker car la vapeur accumulée peut être rapidement
libérée. Il est recommandé d'utiliser des gants de cuisine ou des gants de cuisine lors de l'ouverture du four à pizza pour
assurer la sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ:
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE
SUIVIES:

 LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION.
 POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.
 NE PAS UTILISER A L'EXTERIEUR OU A DES FINS COMMERCIALES.
 N'UTILISER QU'AVEC LE CABLE SECTEUR/ADAPTATEUR/CHARGEUR FOURNI.
 N 'UTILISEZ PAS D'AUTRE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION/ADAPTATEUR/CHARGEUR CAR CELA POURRAIT CAUSER DES

DOMMAGES ET ANNULER TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POURRIEZ AVOIR.
 AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET N'UTILISEZ PAS

L'APPAREIL S'IL PRÉSENTE DES DÉFAUTS. VEILLEZ À NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'APPAREIL, CAR LES CHOCS
VIOLENTS PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES.

 AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ QUE LA TENSION INDIQUÉE SUR LE DESSOUS DE L'APPAREIL
CORRESPOND À LA TENSION DU RÉSEAU ÉLECTRIQUE DE VOTRE DOMICILE.

 VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QUE L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS
AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION.

 CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, AINSI QUE PAR DES PERSONNES
DONT LES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES SONT RÉDUITES OU QUI MANQUENT
D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES, À CONDITION QU'ELLES AIENT REÇU UNE SURVEILLANCE OU DES
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ ET QU'ELLES COMPRENNENT



LES RISQUES ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET
L'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.

 LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART DE L'APPAREIL S'ILS NE SONT PAS
SURVEILLÉS EN PERMANENCE.

 CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET PROVOQUER DES BRÛLURES. UNE
ATTENTION PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE ACCORDÉE LÀ OÙ DES ENFANTS ET DES PERSONNES VULNÉRABLES
SONT PRÉSENTS.

 L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD
PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ.

 NE PAS LAISSER LE CABLE D'ALIMENTATION PENDRE SUR LE BORD D'UNE TABLE OU D'UN COMPTOIR, OU
TOUCHER DES SURFACES CHAUDES.

 NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SUR OU A PROXIMITE D'UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR.
 UTILISER SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET STABLE.
 NE PAS COUVRIR L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ, CAR CELA POURRAIT

PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE.
 N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU.
 ASSUREZ-VOUS QU'IL Y A UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS DU PLAN

DE TRAVAIL OU DU POSTE DE TRAVAIL, OU UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES LIMITES DE
LA ZONE DANS LAQUELLE IL SE TROUVE. IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE LAISSER UN ESPACE LIBRE D'AU MOINS 10
CM AUTOUR DE TOUTES LES FACES DE L'APPAREIL.

 NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SOUS OU À PROXIMITÉ DE MATÉRIAUX INFLAMMABLES TELS QUE DES RIDEAUX,
DES ÉTAGÈRES, DU PAPIER PEINT, ETC.

 LAISSER L'ARTICLE REFROIDIR COMPLÈTEMENT AVANT DE METTRE OU DE RETIRER DES PIÈCES.
 NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL JUSTE EN DESSOUS D'UNE PRISE DE COURANT.
 IL EST RECOMMANDÉ D'UTILISER DES GANTS DE CUISINE OU DE CUISINE POUR MANIPULER CET APPAREIL ET

DES ALIMENTS CHAUDS.
 MAINTENIR L'APPAREIL À UNE DISTANCE D'AU MOINS 1 M DES MATÉRIAUX COMBUSTIBLES TELS QUE LES

MEUBLES, LES COUSSINS, LA LITERIE, LE PAPIER, LES VÊTEMENTS, LES RIDEAUX, ETC.
 POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION, NE PAS IMMERGER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION,

L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/LE CHARGEUR OU L'APPAREIL DANS L'EAU OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE.
 DÉBRANCHEZ L'APPAREIL LORSQU'IL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ ET AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.
 N'UTILISEZ PAS UN APPAREIL DONT LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU L'ADAPTATEUR/LE CHARGEUR EST

ENDOMMAGÉ, OU SI L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE MAL OU A ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE
SOIT. NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS DE NE PAS PLIER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, DE NE PAS LE RANGER DE
MANIÈRE TORDUE ET DE VÉRIFIER RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT.

 NE PAS LAISSER L'APPAREIL SANS SURVEILLANCE.
 ÉTEIGNEZ TOUJOURS L'APPAREIL APRÈS LA CUISSON OU SI VOUS DEVEZ QUITTER LA PIÈCE.
 LAISSEZ REFROIDIR L'APPAREIL AVANT DE LE TRANSPORTER OU DE LE RANGER.
 TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN AGENT DE SERVICE

ÉLECTRIQUE.

CÂBLAGE DE PRISE (ROYAUME-UNI ET IRLANDE)
Cet appareil est fourni avec un adaptateur secteur avec des broches BS1363.
NE PAS utiliser si les prises de courant de votre maison ou de votre bureau ne conviennent pas aux broches de
l'adaptateur secteur/chargeur de ce produit. Toute tentative d'insérer l'adaptateur secteur/chargeur dans la mauvaise
prise est susceptible de provoquer un risque ou des dommages électriques.
NE PAS utiliser avec un autre transformateur/chargeur secteur que celui fourni avec ce produit.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE
 Toujours éteindre et débrancher l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
 Ne pas immerger dans l'eau. Risque d'électrocution.
 N'utilisez PAS de produits abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil.
 Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec.
 Laissez-le sécher complètement avant de l'utiliser à nouveau.
 Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec.



DISPOSITION
 Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés

dans la mesure du possible.
 Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers et cartons

conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de
recyclage.

 À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser au
centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre
municipalité.

 Plastiques, polybags - ce produit est fabriqué à partir du plastique
recyclable suivant.

 À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser à votre
centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre
municipalité pour vous en débarrasser.

Code et
symbole

Type de
plastique

Polyéthyl
ène
haute
densité



CZECH INSTRUCTIONS

Podrobnosti o napájení: Podrobnosti o napětí: 220-240V~,50-60Hz

Příslušenství: Vykrajovátko na pizzu * 1ks.
Servírovacích lopatek * 2ks

Před spuštěním si prosím důkladně přečtěte tento návod k obsluze a ujistěte se, že jste obeznámeni s
obsluhou vaší nové pece na pizzu

OPATRNOST! VNĚJŠÍ POVRCHY TOHOTO ELEKTRICKÉHO SPOTŘEBIČE SE
PŘI BĚŽNÉM POUŽÍVÁNÍ ZAHŘÍVAJÍ.
NEŽ SE DOTKNETE VNĚJŠÍCH POVRCHŮ, NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT.

První použití
Při prvním použití vašeho pizzaře si přečtěte pokyny obsažené v tomto návodu.
Před vařením nechte troubu běžet 10 minut se zavřeným víkem na stupni 5, aby se kámen na pizzu zahřál na 320 °C.
Tím se spálí veškerá maziva z topných těles trouby a také to pomůže předkořenit kámen na pizzu. To neovlivní výkon
vaší trouby, ani nebude nutné tento proces kdykoli v budoucnu opakovat.
Při vaření, ochucování nebo čištění nikdy nepoužívejte kuchyňský olej nebo vodu přímo na kuchyňský kámen. Při vaření
s kamenem položte neuvařenou pizzu přímo na povrch kamene. Nebojte se malých škrábanců nebo toho, že povrch
vašeho kamene ztmavl, je to známka toho, že váš kámen byl dobře vyzrálý.
Na kámen nikdy nepoužívejte nůž nebo kráječ na pizzu, protože by mohlo dojít k poškození varné plochy.
Pizza Maker je navržen tak, aby připravoval lahodnou pizzu z čerstvého těsta a mražených základů pizzy. Při použití
mraženého dna na pizzu nechte dno před vložením do trouby rozmrazit. Výsledkem bude křupavá uvařená pizza. Při
vaření čerstvého těsta kámen před položením těsta přímo na kámen lehce pomoučte.
Pokud máte lepkavé těsto, přidejte do těsta více mouky, protože se přilepí na pecku.
Při otevírání pizzaře je nutná maximální opatrnost, protože nahromaděná pára se může rychle uvolnit.

Vaření v peci na pizzu
 Nejprve se ujistěte, že je ovládací knoflík nastaven do polohy „vypnuto“, a rychle zkontrolujte, zda se v peci

nenachází nic jiného než pečicí kámen.
 Zapojte napájecí kabel do zásuvky 230V/120V. Chcete-li spotřebič Pizza Maker zapnout, jednoduše otočte

knoflíkem pro regulaci teploty pečení na maximální stupeň ohřevu 5.
 Všimnete si, že se rozsvítí kontrolka ohřevu; to znamená, že se trouba na pizzu předehřívá. Předehřátím trouby

před použitím dosáhnete lepších výsledků pečení.
 Nastavte časovač na 10 minut pro předehřátí, poté je váš pizzař připraven k použití.
 Uvařené nebo neuvařené těsto na pizzu položte přímo na pizza lopatky a přidejte oblíbenou polevu, nikdy

pizzu nepřeplňujte a nemontujte polevu příliš vysoko.
 Poleva by měla být vždy pod výškou horní ohřívací spirály, aby se nepřipálila.
 Jakmile je pizzař předehřátý, sundejte pizzu z pizza lopatek a položte ji přímo na vyhřívaný kámen. Pozor,

kámen na pizzu a rukojeti budou extrémně horké. Nedotýkejte se jich, dokud nebudou mít možnost
vychladnout.



 Zavřete víko pizzaře, nechte knoflík na nastavení 5 a nechte pizzu péct 3-5 minut nebo dokud nebude mít
požadovanou chuť. Nezapomeňte, že každá pizza může mít jinou tloušťku kůrky nebo polevy, některé pizzy se
mohou upéct rychleji než jiné. Doporučujeme po 3 minutách otevřít víko pizzaře a zkontrolovat průběh pečení,
pokud pizza není hotová, jednoduše víko zavřete a pokračujte v pečení, dokud nezískáte požadovanou chuť.

 Pokud se vaše pizza peče příliš rychle, jednoduše otočte regulátorem teploty pečení proti směru hodinových
ručiček na nižší nastavení, abyste teplotu pečení snížili. Chcete-li teplotu pečení zvýšit, otočte ovladačem
teploty pečení ve směru hodinových ručiček na vyšší nastavení.

 Při přípravě pizzy ze zmrazeného základu nechte těsto před použitím rozmrazit.
 Po důkladném rozmrazení pizzu přesuňte přímo na vyhřívaný kámen.
 Nepoužívejte lepivé těsto na kámen ani na pizza lopatky. Pokud se těsto lepí, doporučujeme použít podložku

na pizzu, na které se pizza částečně upeče, a poté ji sesunout přímo na kámen nebo kámen vysypat moukou a
těsto položit přímo na něj.

 Chcete-li upéct více pizzy, zopakujte výše uvedený postup

Pokyny k čištění
Po každém použití odpojte kávovar na pizzu a nechte spotřebič vychladnout. Dávejte pozor, abyste se nedotýkali svého
pizzaře nebo se ho nesnažili vyčistit, dokud všechny části nevychladnou na pokojovou teplotu.
K čištění vnější části pizzaře používejte pouze reklamuamp tkanina. Nikdy neponořujte svůj kávovar na pizzu do vody
nebo jiných tekutin. Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem a/nebo poškození trouby.
K čištění kamene nikdy nepoužívejte kuchyňský olej nebo vodu ani žádné čisticí prostředky.
Veškeré přebytečné jídlo seškrábněte špachtlí nebo štětcem s tuhými štětinami a otřete je papírovou utěrkou nebo
čistou utěrkou.
Chcete-li lopatky vyčistit, umyjte je v teplé vodě a jemném prostředku na mytí nádobí.
Nikdy nepoužívejte kámen k jinému účelu, než ke kterému je určen.
Nepoužívejte jako trojnožku.
Nikdy na kámen nedávejte tekutiny, ať už je horký nebo studený.
Při otevírání pizzaře je nutná maximální opatrnost, protože nahromaděná pára se může rychle uvolnit. Při otevírání
pece na pizzu se pro zajištění bezpečnosti doporučují rukavice do trouby nebo chňapky.

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY:
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:

 PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY.
 POUZE PRO DOMÁCÍ VNITŘNÍ POUŽITÍ.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VENKU NEBO PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ.
 POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE S DODANÝM SÍŤOVÝM KABELEM/ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ŽÁDNÝ JINÝ SÍŤOVÝ KABEL/ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU, PROTOŽE BY TO MOHLO ZPŮSOBIT

POŠKOZENÍ A ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI ZÁRUKU, KTEROU MŮŽETE MÍT.
 PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NENÍ POŠKOZENÝ, A V PŘÍPADĚ ZJIŠTĚNÍ ZÁVAD JEJ

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. DBEJTE NA TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT
VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ.

 PŘED PŘIPOJENÍM SPOTŘEBIČE ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NAPĚTÍ UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ STRANĚ SPOTŘEBIČE
ODPOVÍDÁ NAPĚTÍ V ELEKTRICKÉ SÍTI VE VAŠÍ DOMÁCNOSTI.

 PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA SPOTŘEBIČ A NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEJSOU POŠKOZENY.
 TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI OD 8 LET A STARŠÍ A OSOBY SE SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI,

SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI NEBO S NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD JIM
BYL POSKYTNUT DOHLED NEBO BYLY POUČENY O POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE BEZPEČNÝM ZPŮSOBEM A ROZUMÍ
SOUVISEJÍCÍM NEBEZPEČÍM. DĚTI SI SE SPOTŘEBIČEM NESMÍ HRÁT. ČIŠTĚNÍ A UŽIVATELSKOU ÚDRŽBU NESMÍ
PROVÁDĚT DĚTI BEZ DOZORU.

 DĚTI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY SE NEMĚLY ZDRŽOVAT V BLÍZKOSTI PŘÍSTROJE, POKUD NEJSOU POD NEUSTÁLÝM
DOHLEDEM.

 NĚKTERÉ ČÁSTI TOHOTO PRODUKTU SE MOHOU VELMI ZAHŘÁT A ZPŮSOBIT POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNÍ
POZORNOST JE TŘEBA VĚNOVAT PŘÍTOMNOSTI DĚTÍ A ZRANITELNÝCH OSOB.

 POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVCŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU DOPORUČENY SPOLEČNOSTÍ COOPERS
OF STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY.

 NENECHÁVEJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL VISET PŘES OKRAJ STOLU NEBO PULTU, ANI SE NEDOTÝKEJTE HORKÝCH
POVRCHŮ.

 NEUMISŤUJTE JEJ NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI.



 POUŽÍVEJTE NA ROVNÉM, STABILNÍM POVRCHU.
 PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘÍSTROJ NIJAK NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K JEHO PŘEHŘÁTÍ.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÉMU POUŽITÍ, NEŽ PRO KTERÉ JE URČEN.
 ZAJISTĚTE DOSTATEČNOU VZDÁLENOST MEZI TÍMTO SPOTŘEBIČEM A OSTATNÍMI PŘEDMĚTY NA PRACOVNÍ

PLOŠE NEBO PRACOVIŠTI NEBO DOSTATEČNOU VZDÁLENOST MEZI SPOTŘEBIČEM A OHRANIČENÝM
PROSTOREM, VE KTERÉM JE UMÍSTĚN. DOPORUČUJEME MINIMÁLNÍ VZDÁLENOST KOLEM VŠECH ČELNÍCH
PLOCH ALESPOŇ 10 CM.

 NEUMÍSŤUJTE POD HOŘLAVÉ MATERIÁLY, JAKO JSOU ZÁCLONY, ZÁVĚSY, POLICE, VOLNÉ TAPETY APOD., ANI
DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI.

 PŘED NASAZENÍM NEBO SEJMUTÍM DÍLŮ NECHTE PŘEDMĚT DŮKLADNĚ VYCHLADNOUT.
 NEUMÍSŤUJTE TENTO VÝROBEK BEZPROSTŘEDNĚ POD ZÁSUVKU.
 PŘI MANIPULACI S TÍMTO PŘEDMĚTEM A HORKÝMI POTRAVINAMI SE DOPORUČUJE POUŽÍVAT KUCHYŇSKÉ

RUKAVICE NEBO CHŇAPKY.
 UDRŽUJTE PŘEDMĚT VE VZDÁLENOSTI NEJMÉNĚ 1 M OD HOŘLAVÝCH MATERIÁLŮ, JAKO JE NÁBYTEK,

POLŠTÁŘE, LŮŽKOVINY, PAPÍR, OBLEČENÍ, ZÁCLONY ATD.
 Z DŮVODU OCHRANY PŘED ÚRAZEM ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM NEPONOŘUJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, SÍŤOVÝ

ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU ANI SPOTŘEBIČ DO VODY NEBO JINÉ TEKUTINY.
 ODPOJTE ZÁSTRČKU ZE ZÁSUVKY, POKUD JI NEPOUŽÍVÁTE, A PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE SPOTŘEBIČ S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABELEM NEBO SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU

NEBO PO PORUŠE ČI JAKÉMKOLI POŠKOZENÍ SPOTŘEBIČE. DOPORUČUJEME, ABY NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEBYL
ZALOMENÝ NEBO ZKROUCENÝ A ABYSTE PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.

 NENECHÁVEJTE JEJ BEZ DOZORU.
 PO SKONČENÍ VAŘENÍ NEBO V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE MUSÍTE OPUSTIT MÍSTNOST, SPOTŘEBIČ VŽDY VYPNĚTE.
 PŘED PŘENÁŠENÍM NEBO ULOŽENÍM NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT.
 VEŠKERÉ OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚT KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁŘ NEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS.

ZAPOJENÍ ZÁSTRČKY (VELKÁ BRITÁNIE A IRSKO)
Tento spotřebič je dodáván se síťovým adaptérem se zástrčkami BS1363.
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, pokud zásuvky ve vaší domácnosti nebo kanceláři nejsou vhodné pro kolíky síťového
adaptéru/nabíječky tohoto produktu. Pokusy o zasunutí síťového adaptéru/nabíječky do nesprávné zásuvky
pravděpodobně způsobí úraz elektrickým proudem nebo poškození.
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE s žádným jiným síťovým transformátorem/nabíječkou než s tím, který je dodáván s tímto produktem.

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ
 Před čištěním přístroj vždy vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky.
 NEPONOŘUJTE do vody. Hrozí nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem.
 K čištění tohoto spotřebiče NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré náčiní.
 Povrchy otírejte měkkým suchým hadříkem.
 Před dalším použitím nechte důkladně vyschnout.
 Spotřebič skladujte na chladném a suchém místě.



LIKVIDACE
 Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné nebo

recyklované obaly, kde je to možné.
 Veškeré obaly, papír a kartony prosím likvidujte v souladu s předpisy

o recyklaci místních úřadů.
 Po skončení životnosti výrobku se prosím informujte o jeho likvidaci

v místním recyklačním středisku pro domácí odpad, které je
autorizováno místním úřadem.

 Plasty, polyetylenové sáčky - jsou vyrobeny z následujících
recyklovatelných plastů.

 Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v
recyklačním středisku pro domovní odpad, které má oprávnění
místního úřadu.

Kód &
Symbol

Typ plastu
Polyetylen s
vysokou
hustotou



SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS

Podrobnosti o napájaní: Podrobnosti o napätí: 220-240V~,50-60Hz

Príslušenstvo: Krájač na pizzu * 1ks.
Servírovacích lopatiek * 2ks

Pred začatím si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s prevádzkou
vašej novej pece na pizzu

OPATRNOSŤ! VONKAJŠIE POVRCHY TOHTO ELEKTRICKÉHO SPOTREBIČA
SA PRI BEŽNOM POUŽÍVANÍ ZAHRIEVAJÚ.
PRED DOTYKOM VONKAJŠÍCH POVRCHOV NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ.

Prvé použitie
Pri prvom použití pizzovača si prečítajte pokyny uvedené v tomto návode.
Pred varením nechajte rúru bežať 10 minút so zatvoreným vekom na nastavení 5, aby sa kameň na pizzu zohrial na 320
°C. Tým sa spália všetky mazivá z vykurovacích telies rúry a tiež to pomôže predkoreniť kameň na pizzu. To neovplyvní
výkon vašej rúry ani nebude potrebné tento proces opakovať kedykoľvek v budúcnosti.
Pri varení, dochucovaní alebo čistení nikdy nepoužívajte kuchynský olej alebo vodu priamo na kameň na varenie. Pri
varení s kameňom položte tepelne neupravenú pizzu priamo na povrch kameňa. Nebojte sa malých škrabancov alebo
toho, že povrch vášho kameňa stmavol, je to znak toho, že váš kameň bol dobre ochutený
Na kameň nikdy nepoužívajte nôž alebo krájač na pizzu, pretože by to mohlo poškodiť varnú plochu.
Pizza Maker je navrhnutý tak, aby vyrábal lahodnú pizzu z čerstvého cesta a mrazených základov na pizzu. Ak používate
mrazený základ na pizzu, nechajte ho pred vložením do rúry rozmraziť. Výsledkom bude chrumkavá uvarená pizza. Pri
varení čerstvého cesta kameň pred položením cesta priamo na kameň zľahka pomúkajte.
Ak máte lepkavé cesto, pridajte do cesta viac múky, pretože sa prilepí na kôstku.
Pri otváraní pizzovača je potrebná mimoriadna opatrnosť, pretože nahromadená para sa môže rýchlo uvoľniť.

Varenie v peci na pizzu
 Najskôr sa uistite, že je ovládací gombík nastavený na „vypnuté“, a rýchlo skontrolujte, či sa vo vnútri vášho

zariadenia na výrobu pizze nenachádza nič iné ako kameň na pečenie.
 Zapojte napájací kábel do zásuvky 230V/120V. Ak chcete spotrebič Pizza Maker zapnúť, jednoducho otočte

gombík na reguláciu teploty pečenia na maximálny stupeň ohrevu 5.
 Všimnete si, že sa rozsvieti kontrolka tepla; to znamená, že sa pec na pizzu predhrieva. Predhriatím rúry pred

použitím dosiahnete lepšie výsledky pečenia.
 Nastavte časovač na 10 minút na predhriatie, potom je váš prístroj na prípravu pizze pripravený na použitie.
 Uvarené alebo neuvarené cesto na pizzu položte priamo na lopatky na pizzu a pridajte svoje obľúbené polevy,

nikdy pizzu nepreplňujte a nemontujte polevy príliš vysoko.
 Poleva by mala byť vždy pod výškou hornej ohrievacej špirály, aby nedošlo k jej spáleniu.
 Keď je váš prístroj na prípravu pizze predhriaty, zosuňte pizzu z lopatiek na pizzu a položte ju priamo na

vyhrievaný kameň. Pozor, kameň na pizzu a rukoväte budú veľmi horúce. Nedotýkajte sa ich, kým nevychladnú.
 Zatvorte veko prístroja na prípravu pizze, nechajte gombík na nastavení 5 a nechajte pizzu piecť 3 až 5 minút,

alebo kým nezíska požadovanú chuť. Nezabudnite, že každá pizza môže mať inú hrúbku kôrky alebo polevy,



niektoré pizze sa môžu upiecť rýchlejšie ako iné. Odporúča sa, aby ste po 3 minútach otvorili veko zariadenia
na výrobu pizze a skontrolovali priebeh pečenia, ak pizza nie je hotová, jednoducho veko zatvorte a pokračujte
v pečení, kým nezískate požadovanú chuť.

 Ak sa vaša pizza pečie príliš rýchlo, jednoducho otočte regulátor teploty pečenia proti smeru hodinových
ručičiek na nižšie nastavenie, aby ste znížili teplotu pečenia. Ak chcete zvýšiť teplotu varenia, otočte ovládačom
teploty varenia v smere hodinových ručičiek na vyššie nastavenie.

 Pri varení s mrazeným základom na pizzu nechajte cesto pred použitím rozmraziť.
 Po dôkladnom rozmrazení nasuňte pizzu priamo na vyhrievaný kameň.
 Nepoužívajte lepkavé cesto na kameň ani pizza lopatky. Ak je cesto lepkavé, odporúčame vám použiť podložku

na pizzu, aby ste pizzu čiastočne uvarili a potom ju zosunuli priamo na kameň alebo kameň posypte múkou a
cesto položte priamo naň.

 Ak chcete upiecť viac pizze, zopakujte vyššie uvedený postup.

Pokyny na čistenie
Po každom použití odpojte výrobník pizze a nechajte spotrebič vychladnúť. Dávajte pozor, aby ste sa nedotkli alebo sa
nepokúšali vyčistiť váš pizzovač, kým všetky časti nevychladnú na izbovú teplotu.
Na čistenie vonkajšej strany pizzovača používajte iba reklamuamp handričkou. Nikdy neponárajte ani neponárajte svoj
pizzovač do vody alebo iných tekutín. Mohlo by to spôsobiť úraz elektrickým prúdom a/alebo poškodenie rúry.
Na čistenie kameňa nikdy nepoužívajte kuchynský olej alebo vodu ani žiadne čistiace prostriedky.
Prebytočné jedlo zoškrabte špachtľou alebo kefkou s tuhými štetinami a utrite papierovou utierkou alebo čistou
utierkou.
Na čistenie lopatiek umyte v teplej vode a jemnom prostriedku na umývanie riadu.
Kameň nikdy nepoužívajte na iný účel, ako je určené použitie.
Nepoužívajte ako trojnožku.
Nikdy nedávajte na kameň tekutiny, či už je horúci alebo studený.
Pri otváraní výrobníka pizze je potrebná mimoriadna opatrnosť, pretože nahromadená para sa môže rýchlo uvoľniť. Pri
otváraní pece na pizzu sa odporúčajú chňapky alebo chňapky, aby bola zaistená bezpečnosť.

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY:
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY STE MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:

 PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY.
 LEN NA DOMÁCE POUŽITIE V INTERIÉRI.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VO VONKAJŠOM PROSTREDÍ ANI NA KOMERČNÉ ÚČELY.
 POUŽÍVAJTE LEN S DODANÝM SIEŤOVÝM KÁBLOM/ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY INÝ SIEŤOVÝ KÁBEL/ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ POŠKODENIE

A STRATIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY, KTORÚ MÔŽETE MAŤ.
 PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE ZISTENIA NEDOSTATKOV HO

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ
VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE.

 PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBIČA SKONTROLUJTE, ČI JE NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNEJ STRANE SPOTREBIČA V
SÚLADE S NAPÄTÍM ELEKTRICKEJ SIETE VO VAŠEJ DOMÁCNOSTI.

 PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM SPOTREBIČ A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL STAROSTLIVO SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE SÚ POŠKODENÉ.
 TENTO SPOTREBIČ MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI OD 8 ROKOV A STARŠIE A OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI,

ZMYSLOVÝMI ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI ALEBO S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, AK BOLI
POD DOHĽADOM ALEBO BOLI POUČENÉ O POUŽÍVANÍ SPOTREBIČA BEZPEČNÝM SPÔSOBOM A ROZUMEJÚ
PRÍSLUŠNÝM RIZIKÁM. DETI SA SO SPOTREBIČOM NESMÚ HRAŤ. ČISTENIE A UŽÍVATEĽSKÚ ÚDRŽBU NESMÚ
VYKONÁVAŤ DETI BEZ DOZORU.

 DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY SA MALI DRŽAŤ MIMO DOSAHU, POKIAĽ NIE SÚ POD NEUSTÁLYM DOHĽADOM
 NIEKTORÉ ČASTI TOHTO PRODUKTU SA MÔŽU VEĽMI ZAHRIAŤ A SPÔSOBIŤ POPÁLENINY. OSOBITNÁ

POZORNOSŤ SA MUSÍ VENOVAŤ PRÍTOMNOSTI DETÍ A ZRANITEĽNÝCH OSÔB.
 POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA

SPOLOČNOSŤ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY.
 NENECHÁVAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL VISIEŤ CEZ OKRAJ STOLA ALEBO PULTU, ANI SA NEDOTÝKAJTE HORÚCICH

POVRCHOV.
 NEUMIESTŇUJTE HO NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI.
 POUŽÍVAJTE NA ROVNOM, STABILNOM POVRCHU.
 POČAS POUŽÍVANIA ZARIADENIE NIJAKO NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE.



 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBIČ NA INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA AKÉ JE URČENÝ.
 ZABEZPEČTE DOSTATOČNÚ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI TÝMTO SPOTREBIČOM A OSTATNÝMI PREDMETMI NA

PRACOVNEJ PLOCHE ALEBO PRACOVISKU ALEBO DOSTATOČNÚ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI SPOTREBIČOM A
OHRANIČENÝM PRIESTOROM, V KTOROM SA NACHÁDZA. ODPORÚČAME MINIMÁLNU VZDIALENOSŤ OKOLO
VŠETKÝCH PLÔCH ASPOŇ 10 CM.

 NEUMIESTŇUJTE SPOTREBIČ POD HORĽAVÉ MATERIÁLY, AKO SÚ ZÁCLONY, ZÁVESY, POLICE, VOĽNÉ TAPETY A
POD. ALEBO DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI.

 PRED NASADENÍM ALEBO ZLOŽENÍM ČASTÍ NECHAJTE PREDMET DÔKLADNE VYCHLADNÚŤ.
 NEUMIESTŇUJTE TENTO VÝROBOK BEZPROSTREDNE POD ZÁSUVKU.
 PRI MANIPULÁCII S TOUTO POLOŽKOU A HORÚCIMI POTRAVINAMI SA ODPORÚČA POUŽÍVAŤ KUCHYNSKÉ

RUKAVICE ALEBO CHŇAPKY.
 UDRŽIAVAJTE VÝROBOK VO VZDIALENOSTI NAJMENEJ 1 M OD HORĽAVÝCH MATERIÁLOV, AKO JE NÁBYTOK,

VANKÚŠE, POSTEĽNÁ BIELIZEŇ, PAPIER, OBLEČENIE, ZÁCLONY ATĎ.
 NA OCHRANU PRED ÚRAZOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM NEPONÁRAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL, SIEŤOVÝ

ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU ANI SPOTREBIČ DO VODY ALEBO INEJ TEKUTINY.
 ODPOJTE ZÁSTRČKU ZO ZÁSUVKY, KEĎ SA NEPOUŽÍVA, A PRED ČISTENÍM.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY SPOTREBIČ S POŠKODENÝM NAPÁJACÍM KÁBLOM ALEBO SIEŤOVÝM

ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU, ANI PO PORUCHE ALEBO AKOMKOĽVEK POŠKODENÍ SPOTREBIČA. ODPORÚČAME,
ABY NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL NEBOL PREHNUTÝ ALEBO ULOŽENÝ SKRÚTENÝM SPÔSOBOM A ABY STE PRAVIDELNE
KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.

 NENECHÁVAJTE HO BEZ DOZORU.
 PO SKONČENÍ VARENIA ALEBO AK MUSÍTE OPUSTIŤ MIESTNOSŤ, SPOTREBIČ VŽDY VYPNITE.
 PRED PRENÁŠANÍM ALEBO USKLADNENÍM NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ.
 AKÉKOĽVEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONÁVAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS

ZAPOJENIE ZÁSTRČKY (SPOJENÉ KRÁĽOVSTVO A ÍRSKO)
Tento spotrebič sa dodáva so sieťovým adaptérom s kolíkmi zástrčky BS1363.
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE Ak zásuvky vo vašej domácnosti alebo kancelárii nie sú vhodné pre kolíky sieťového adaptéra/nabíjačky
tohto produktu. Pokusy o zasunutie sieťového adaptéra/nabíjačky do nesprávnej zásuvky pravdepodobne spôsobia úraz
elektrického prúdu alebo poškodenie.
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE s iným sieťovým transformátorom/nabíjačkou, ako je ten, ktorý je dodávaný s týmto produktom.

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE
 Pred čistením zariadenie vždy vypnite a odpojte zo zásuvky.
 Neponárajte ho do vody. Hrozí nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
 Na čistenie tohto spotrebiča NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré náradie.
 Povrchy utierajte mäkkou suchou handričkou.
 Pred ďalším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť.
 Spotrebič skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.



LIKVIDÁCIA
 Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné alebo

recyklované obaly, ak je to možné.
 Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s predpismi

miestneho úradu o recyklácii.
 Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v

miestnom recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré je
autorizované miestnym úradom.

 Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú vyrobené z nasledujúcich
recyklovateľných plastov.

 Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v
recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré má oprávnenie
miestneho úradu.

Kód a
symbol

Druh
plastu

Polyetylén
s vysokou
hustotou
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